NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE E ALERT©
(4-14-14)
Please add thor.law@lendinglaw.com to your address book.

This will ensure delivery into your inbox and not your junk, spam or bulk e mail box  

UPDATES TO THE 42ND EDITION OF OUR CALIFORNIA BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE SELF-AUDIT MANUAL WILL ASSIST YOU IN STAYING IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BRE LAWS AND REGULATIONS AS WELL AS THE SAFE ACT, SOME OF THE RULES ON COMPENSATION AND RESPA.

IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO ORDER THIS MANUAL CONTACT HERMAN THORDSEN.

THE SAFEGUARDING PRIVACY MANUAL AND IDENTITY THEFT MANUALS ARE AVAILABLE.  IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO ORDER THEM THE COST IS $225 PER MANUAL.  ADDITIONALLY, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE AN ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING MANUAL THESE ARE ALL FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS AND THE BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE MAY CHECK FOR THEM IN AN AUDIT.
If you require mortgage loan officer contracts for compliance with the Consumer Financial Protection Law as amended contact Sean Thordsen. 
MORE INTERPRETATIONS OF THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU LOAN OFFICER COMPENSATION

FACTS

One attorneys’ Opinion, although it is not this attorney.  May one loan officer refer a loan to another loan officer in the same branch and/or for a branch manager to refer loans to his/her loan officers.  This situation could create significant regulatory problems for a lender.  In the comments on the Mortgage Loan Originator Compensation plan, the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau made a point to mention that actions aimed at circumventing the rules would not be permissible.
One example of compensation that can be considered in violation is a lender who created or permitted teams of LOs to share commissions. The CFPB believes such relationships could lead to loans being passed back-and-forth to achieve a tiered pricing or product allocation between two or more loan officers at different compensation levels.
Lenders should not permit loan officers to refer loans to one another in such a way that a company could utilize such referrals to circumvent the Loan Officer compensation laws. By way of example a branch manager could not direct loans to different loan officers based upon their relative compensation and the type of loan the borrower needs.
Additionally, a branch manager should not send a loan to the most profitable loan officer as a reward for maintaining the highest average yield  (anti-steering provision of Dodd-Frank); This is true even if the particular loan officers’ compensation does not change. The simple fact is that referral practices which circumvent the LO compensation laws are not permissible.

Lenders must carefully consider the circumstances and controls in place to avoid internal referrals that could undermine the LO comp rules. This is particularly true where a lender has different comp plans in place corresponding to different pricing.  The practice of internally referring loans amongst loan officers can violate anti-steering provisions of Dodd Frank based on the yield.
MORAL

Watch the referrals and watch the yield on the loans they relate to.

SELLER FINANCING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY UNDER DODD-FRANK

FACTS

If you really want to learn about seller financing then read the seller financing portion of the 900 page Dodd Frank bill.  

The new rules as of January 10, 2014  break down sellers into 3 distinct categories:

1.) Individuals and Trusts that seller finance one property or less per year (to an owner occupant)

2.) Individuals and Trusts that seller finance one to three properties per year (to owner occupants) AND an LLC, partnership or Corporation that seller finances less than three properties per year (to owner occupants)

3.) Any person or entity that seller finances more than three properties per year (to owner occupants)
1.) INDIVIDUALS/TRUSTS – ONE PER YEAR

*The Note can contain a balloon  with restrictions.  *Seller does not have to prove borrowers “ability to pay.
* Interest rate must be based on index (ex. prime, T-bill, etc) and must be fixed for first 5 years. After 5 years, the rate can only adjust 2 points per year to a max of 6 points above original interest rate. * Seller does have to prove borrowers “ability to pay”
2.) INDIVIDUALS/TRUSTS – ONE TO THREE and BUSINESS ENTITIES LESS THAN THREE

* The Note cannot contain a balloon 

* Seller does have to prove borrowers “ability to pay”

* Interest rate must be based on index (ex. prime, T-bill, etc) and must be fixed for first 5 years. After 5 years, the rate can only adjust 2 points per year to a max of 6 points above original interest rate.

3.) ALL ENTITIES MORE THAN THREE PER YEAR

For any individuals or entities that make more than 3 loans per year, the new law requires that a Mortgage Loan Originator be involved to complete the transaction. Loan requirements are the same as 2 above in that there can be no balloon payments, prove ability to pay, interest rate restriction.

MORAL

Read and memorize the first 900 pages or get a competent mortgage loan originator and avoid the risks of noncompliance.  As a further caveat:

HUD advises that, "absent evidence to the contrary, the sale and financing the sale of one's own residence, vacation home or property, or inherited property" is not likely to be considered to be engaging in the business of a loan originator.  HOWEVER:

While the Dodd-Frank Act definition of "mortgage originator" exempts an individual (or estate or trust) that provides mortgage financing for no more than three properties in any 12 month period from certain requirements of Title XIV, it does require financing meets certain criteria:

1. The seller did not construct the home to which the financing is being applied.

2. The loan is fully amortizing (no balloon mortgages allowed).

3. The seller determines in good faith and documents that the buyer has a reasonable ability to repay the loan. This provision appears to differ from the section 129C ability-to-repay requirements.

4. The loan has a fixed rate or is adjustable after 5 or more years, subject to reasonable annual and lifetime caps.

5. The loan meets other criteria set by the Federal Reserve Board.  
DID YOU KNOW THE CALIFORNIA BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE  (CALBRE)

CAN . . .

FACTS

1. Enter into a settlement  with a licensee or applicant instead of the issuance of  an accusation or statement of issues against that licensee or applicant? (10101.4)
2. Not file an accusation more than three years from the occurrence of the alleged grounds for disciplinary action with exceptions? (10101)
3. Request the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.  (10106)
4. Discipline a real estate licensee for misrepresentation when the real estate licensee acts as the agent for either party for the sale of real property and also expects to receive or receives compensation from a lender in connection with the transaction and fails to disclose to BOTH PARTIES prior to the closing of the transaction, the form, amount and source of compensation received or expected?  (2903, 2904)
MORAL

When was the last time you conducted a self-audit for compliance?  When CALBRE tells you it is coming in, that usually means the auditor knows what to look for and where to find it.  Are you ready?
IN CALIFORNIA WHEN A BROKER HAS ONE SALESPERSON REPRESENTING THE SELLER AND ONE REPRESENTING THE BUYER (DUAL AGENCY) THE BROKER JUST MIGHT LIVE TO REGRET IT.   

HERE IS A CASE IN POINT

BROKERS READ THIS VERY CAREFULLY-IT COULD AVOID LITIGATION AND DISCIPLINE BY THE BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE

FACTS

A broker represented both the buyer and the seller in a real property transaction through two different salespersons. The buyer brought several claims against the broker and the salesperson who listed the property for sale, including breach of fiduciary duty. The trial court granted a nonsuit on the claim for breach of fiduciary duty against the salesperson on the ground that the salesperson who listed the property did not have a fiduciary duty to the buyer. The court also instructed the jury that the broker had no liability for breach of fiduciary duty based on the salesperson's acts. The jury returned a verdict in favor of the defense on the remaining causes of action.   The buyer appealed.
The 2nd District Court of Appeal said . . . 

REVERSED. THE SALESPERSON HAD A FIDUCIARY DUTY EQUIVALENT TO THE DUTY OWED BY THE BROKER, AND THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY GRANTED THE NONSUIT AND ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY. THIS COURT OF APPEAL AGREED AND REVERSED SO THE BUYER GETS A NEW TRIAL.    

When a broker is the dual agent of both the buyer and the seller in a real property transaction, the salespersons acting under the broker have the same fiduciary duty to the buyer and the seller as the broker. 
Defendant Chris Cortazzo is a salesperson for defendant Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Company (CB). In 2006, the owners of a residential property in Malibu engaged Cortazzo to sell their property. The building permit lists the total square footage of the property as 11,050 square feet, including a single family residence of 9,224 square feet, a guest house of 746 square feet, a garage of 1,080 square feet, and a basement of unspecified area. 
Cortazzo listed the property for sale on a multiple listing service (MLS) in September 2006. The listing service provided Cortazzo with public record information for reference, which stated that the living area of the property was 9,434 square feet. The listing that Cortazzo created, however, stated the home "offers approximately 15,000 square feet of living areas." Cortazzo prepared a flier for the property which stated it "offers approximately 15,000 square feet of living areas." 
In March 2007, a couple made an offer to purchase the property. They asked Cortazzo for verification of the living area square footage. Cortazzo provided a letter from the architect stating the size of the house under a current Malibu building department ordinance was approximately 15,000 square feet. Cortazzo suggested the couple hire a qualified specialist to verify the square footage. The couple requested the certificate of occupancy and the architectural plans, but no architectural plans were available. In the real estate transfer disclosure statement, Cortazzo noted from his visual inspection that adjacent parcels were vacant and subject to development. He repeated his advice to hire a qualified specialist to verify the square footage of the home, stating that the broker did not guarantee or warrant the square footage.
When the couple learned architectural plans were not available, they requested a six-day extension to inspect the property. The sellers refused to grant the extension and the couple cancelled the transaction at the end of March 2007. In July 2007, Cortazzo changed the MLS listing to state that the approximate square footage was "0/O.T.," by which he meant zero square feet and other comments. 
PLAINTIFF HIROSHI HORIIKE WAS WORKING WITH CB SALESPERSON CHIZUKO NAMBA to locate a residential property to purchase. Namba saw Cortazzo's listing for the Malibu property and arranged for Cortazzo to show the property to Horiike on November 1, 2007. Cortazzo gave Horiike a copy of the flier stating the property had 15,000 square feet of living areas. Escrow opened on November 9, 2007. Cortazzo sent a copy of the building permit to Namba. Namba provided a copy of the permit to Horiike with other documents.
The parties to the transaction signed a confirmation of the real estate agency relationships as required by Civil Code section 2079.17. The document explained that CB, as the listing agent and the selling agent, was the agent of both the buyer and seller. 
CORTAZZO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT AS AN ASSOCIATE LICENSEE OF THE LISTING AGENT CB. NAMBA SIGNED THE DOCUMENT AS AN ASSOCIATE LICENSEE OF THE SELLING AGENT CB.  (Note both agents working for the same broker)
 Horiike also executed a form required under Civil Code section 2079.16 for the disclosure of three possible real estate agency relationships. 
First, the form explained the relationship of a seller's agent acting under a listing agreement with the seller. The seller's agent acts as an agent for the seller only and has a fiduciary duty in dealings with the seller. The seller's agent has obligations to both the buyer and the seller to exercise reasonable skill and care, as well as a duty of fair dealing and good faith, and a "duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties."
The second type of relationship, which is not at issue in this case, involves the obligations of an agent acting for the buyer only. An agent acting only for a buyer has a fiduciary duty in dealings with the buyer. A buyer's agent also has obligations to the buyer and seller to exercise reasonable care, deal fairly and in good faith, and disclose material facts.
The third relationship described was an agent representing both the seller and the buyer. "A real estate agent, either acting directly or through one or more associate licensees, can legally be the agent of both the Seller and the Buyer in a transaction, but only with the knowledge and consent of both the Seller and the Buyer." An agent in a dual agency situation has a fiduciary duty to both the seller and the buyer, as well as the duties to buyer and seller listed in the previous sections.
Horiike signed the disclosure form as the buyer and Cortazzo signed as an associate licensee for the agent CB. In the visual inspection disclosure that Cortazzo provided to Horiike, he noted adjacent vacant lots were subject to building development. He did not add a handwritten note of advice to hire a qualified specialist to verify the square footage of the home, as he had in the previous transaction. Horiike completed the property transaction. 
In preparation for work on the property in 2009, Horiike reviewed the building permit. He asked Cortazzo to verify that the property had 15,000 square feet of living areas. Horiike's expert testified at trial that the living areas of the home totaled 11,964 square feet. The defense expert testified the home's living areas totaled 14,186 square feet.
On November 23, 2010, Horiike sued Cortazzo and CB for intentional and negligent misrepresentation, breach of fiduciary duty, unfair business practices in violation of Business and Professions Code section 17200, and false advertising in violation of Business and Professions Code section 17500. The parties agreed that the claims based on violations of the Business and Professions Code would be determined by the court following the jury trial.  Horiike lost the case. The Court of Appeal reversed because:

Duty of a Salesperson Acting for a Dual Agent
CORTAZZO, AS LISTING AGENT AND AS AN ASSOCIATE LICENSEE OF CB, OWED A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO THE PLAINTIFF BUYER M EQUIVALENT TO THE FIDUCIARY DUTY OWED BY CB. 

.

The duties of brokers and salespersons in real property transactions are regulated by a comprehensive statutory scheme. (Civ. Code, § 2079 et seq.) Under this scheme, an "agent" is a licensed real estate broker "under whose license a listing is executed or an offer to purchase is obtained." (Id., § 2079.13, subd. (a).) An "associate licensee" is a licensed real estate broker or salesperson "who is either licensed under a broker or has entered into a written contract with a broker to act as the broker's agent in connection with acts requiring a real estate license and to function under the broker's supervision in the capacity of an associate licensee." (Id., subd. (b).) "'Dual agent' means an agent acting, either directly or through an associate licensee, as agent for both the seller and the buyer in a real property transaction." (Id., subd.(d).) 
"The agent(CB) in the real property transaction bears responsibility for his or her associate licensees who perform as agents of the agent. When an associate licensee owes a duty to any principal, or to any buyer or seller who is not a principal, in a real property transaction, that duty is equivalent to the duty owed to that party by the broker for whom the associate licensee functions." (Civ. Code, § 2079.13, subd. (b).)
A broker's fiduciary duty to his client requires the highest good faith and undivided service and loyalty. A dual agent has fiduciary duties to both the buyer and seller." CB acted as the dual agent of the buyer and the seller in this case,   The disclosure form explicitly stated that a dual agent has a fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty, and loyalty in dealings with either the seller or the buyer. Cortazzo executed the forms on behalf of CB as an associate licensee. Under Civil Code section 2079.13, the duty that Cortazzo owed to any principal, or to any buyer who was not a principal, was equivalent to the duty owed to that party by CB. CB owed a fiduciary duty to Horiike, and therefore, Cortazzo owed a fiduciary duty to Horiike.
When there is one broker, and there are different salespersons licensed under the same broker, each salesperson is an employee of the broker and their actions are the actions of the employing broker.   WHEN ONE SALESPERSON OBTAINS THE LISTING AND REPRESENTS THE SELLER, AND ANOTHER SALESPERSON EMPLOYED BY THE SAME BROKER REPRESENTS THE BUYER, THEY BOTH ACT AS EMPLOYEES OF THE SAME BROKER. That broker thereby becomes a dual agent representing both parties. Salespersons commonly believe that there is no dual representation if one salesperson 'represents' one party to the transaction and another salesperson employed by the same broker 'represents' another party to the transaction. The real estate industry has sought to establish salespersons as 'independent contractors' for tax purposes and this concept has enhanced the misunderstanding of salespersons that they can deal independently in the transaction even though they are negotiating with a different salesperson employed by the same broker who is representing the other party to the transaction.
CORTAZZO, AS AN ASSOCIATE LICENSEE ACTING ON BEHALF OF CB, HAD THE SAME FIDUCIARY DUTY TO HORIIKE AS CB. The cause of action against Cortazzo for breach of fiduciary duty should have been submitted to the jury. The jury was also incorrectly instructed that CB could not be held liable for breach of fiduciary duty based on Cortazzo's actions. 
A broker's fiduciary duty to his client requires the highest good faith and undivided service and loyalty. 'The broker as a fiduciary has a duty to learn the material facts that may affect the principal's decision. He is hired for his professional knowledge and skill; he is expected to perform the necessary research and investigation in order to know those important matters that will affect the principal's decision, and he has a duty to counsel and advise the principal regarding the propriety and ramifications of the decision. The agent's duty to disclose material information to the principal includes the duty to disclose reasonably obtainable material information.

A fiduciary must tell its principal of all information it possesses that is material to the principal's interests. A FIDUCIARY'S FAILURE TO SHARE MATERIAL INFORMATION WITH THE PRINCIPAL IS CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD, a term of art obviating actual fraudulent intent. 
Constructive fraud is a unique species of fraud applicable only to a fiduciary or confidential relationship.  Most acts by an agent in breach of his fiduciary duties constitute constructive fraud. The failure of the fiduciary to disclose a material fact to his principal which might affect the fiduciary's motives or the principal's decision, which is known (or should be known) to the fiduciary, may constitute constructive fraud. A careless misstatement may constitute constructive fraud even though there is no fraudulent intent. 

In this case, the jury's findings do not resolve whether Cortazzo breached his fiduciary duty to Horiike. A trier of fact could conclude that Cortazzo was aware of material information that he failed to provide Horiike, even though he did not have a fraudulent intent. Cortazzo knew the square footage of the property had been measured and reflected differently in different documents. When a potential purchaser sought to confirm the square footage, Cortazzo gave handwritten advice to have the square footage verified by a specialist. He subsequently changed the listing for the property to reflect that the square footage required explanation. He did not explain to Horiike that contradictory square footage measurements existed. A trier of fact could conclude that although Cortazzo did not intentionally conceal the information, Cortazzo breached his fiduciary duty by failing to communicate all of the material information he knew about the square footage. He did not even provide the handwritten advice given to other potential purchasers to hire a specialist to verify the square footage.
The judgment is reversed. Appellant Hiroshi Horiike is awarded his costs on appeal.  (Horiike v. Coldwell Banker Residential Brokerage Co. (2014), Cal.App.4th [No. B246606. Second Dist., Div. Five. Apr. 9, 2014.](Superior Court of Los Angeles County, No. SC110477)

MORAL

I never have recommended dual agency for this type of reason.  I would venture to say that CB hade Errors and Omissions insurance so there legal fees were covered by the insurance carrier.  Otherwise a lot of the commission on the sale may have been eaten up in legal fees. Remember if you insist on acting as a dual agent you are at risk.  
WHEN TRANSFERRING CALIFORNIA REAL PROPERTY TO A TRUST BE CAREFUL-IT COULD BE REASSESSED BY THE COUNTY TAX ASSESSOR

FACTS

No change in ownership will occur when property is transferred by the Trustor (and/or his or her spouse or registered domestic partner) of which the Trustor remains the sole present beneficiary (RTC62(d); 18ccr§462.160(b)(1)(A)) of the trust during his or her lifetime.  No change in ownership will be triggered until the property passes to remainder persons on Trustor’ death.

HOWEVER, if the property is transferred to a trust where persons other than the Trustor become present beneficiaries of the trust, there is a change in ownership unless an exclusion of some type applies..

MORAL

Do not transfer property into or out of trusts unless you know what you are doing or you just might get the property reassessed at a higher rate and pay more in property taxes per year.   Please remember this is not  tax advice. For tax advice contact your tax advisor.

IN SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WILLIAM BARRY BLYTHE ARRAIGNED AND PLEADS GUILTY TO BANKRUPTCY AND INCOME TAX VIOLATIONS FOR DEFRAUDING HOMEOWNERS AND MORTGAGE LENDERS

FACTS
On March 27, 2014 WILLIAM BARRY BLYTHE, 67,  was arraigned and pleaded for carrying out a scheme to defraud homeowners, mortgage lenders, and the U.S. Bankruptcy courts in the Southern and Central Districts of California. He also admitted that he willfully failed to adequately report over $175,000 in taxes owed on his income.
Blythe created multiple trusts, including “R-C BUSINESS TRUST,” “PHOENIX BUSINESS TRUST,” “GB BUSINESS TRUST,” “GBB1,” “GBB2,” “GBB3,” and others. Blythe approached homeowners who were behind on their mortgage payments and offered to take ownership of their homes and negotiate better terms on their mortgages. To carry out his scheme, he directed the homeowners to deed their homes to one of Blythe’s trusts. Blythe then generously allowed the homeowners to stay in the homes if they paid a monthly fee to the trust that owned the house.

Blythe knew that the trusts did not assume responsibility for the mortgages and that he could not negotiate better terms with lenders. When homeowners gave Blythe the monthly payments, he deposited the payments into his own Blythe Family Trust Account, instead of the bank accounts for the trust entity that supposedly held title to that homeowner’s property.
Blythe then filed bankruptcy for each of his trusts, first in the Central District of California and then in the Southern District of California. In each of the San Diego bankruptcy petitions, Blythe misrepresented to the U.S. Bankruptcy Trustee that the trust seeking bankruptcy protection had purchased real properties, owed mortgages on those properties, made no income from the properties, and had numerous unsecured debts. Ultimately, each of the bankruptcy petitions was dismissed.
Blythe misrepresented to mortgage lenders that he had purchased the properties encumbered by mortgages, when in fact he had paid nothing for the properties but instead had duped homeowners into deeding those properties to him by misrepresenting that he would assume responsibility for their mortgages.
Blythe admitted in his plea agreement that the monthly payments he received from homeowners as part of his scheme constituted income to him. He admitted that he filed false tax returns for tax years 2010, 2011, and 2012, omitting a total of at least $177,499 in taxes.

Blythe agreed to pay restitution to any victims of his bankruptcy fraud. He also agreed to pay a total of $320,257.25 in restitution to the IRS for back taxes, interest, and penalties. He is scheduled to be sentenced by U.S. District Judge Anthony J. Battaglia on June 13 at 9 a.m.  He can be sentenced up to five years in federal prison for the bankruptcy fraud and three years for filing false tax returns. (usattysdca32714)

MORAL

His sentence remains to be seen.  But you can see the federal prosecutors are still active on mortgage fraud. Just using bankruptcy fraud and tax fraud are easier charges to prove and do not require as much investigation.
CALIFORNIA TRAFFIC TICKETS FINES ARE DRIVEN UPWARD BECAUSE OF THE PENALTIES

FACTS

Speeders, red-light runners and those who run stop signs can expect to PAY NEARLY 200 PERCENT MORE FOR A TRAFFIC TICKET THAN THEY DID TEN YEARS AGO.

The base fines for those and other traffic infractions have remained about same for years. BUT increases in penalty assessments and fees set by the state Legislature have driven up the total costs of citations.  Lawmakers rely on the assessments to help fund court and judicial operations, but some motorists consider them highway robbery.

Penalty assessments) are totally out of control.  The base fine of one person’s ticket to be paid at Fullerton Court  was about $120, but assessments and other fees pushed the total cost of the citation to $627.  A $507 INCREASE.  This is aside from what it does to your automobile insurance premium increases.

Base fines are determined by state statute and the Judicial Council. Judges have some discretion to lower them.   

Then the state adds penalties, fees and other assessments, starting with a 20 percent surcharge that goes into the state’s General Fund. The added charges also help pay for DNA identification efforts, emergency medical services, night court operations and other programs.

As a result, a ticket with a $35 fine for driving one to 15 mph over the speed limit ends up costing $238 when assessments and fees are included.  That same ticket in 2005 carried a $25 fine along with $60.50 in fees and penalties for a total of $85.50.

Similar increases have hit just about every moving violation in the ticket book. A citation for failing to obey a traffic signal, for example, cost $134 in 2005 but now totals $238. Failing to yield to an emergency vehicle was a $350 ticket ten years ago; now it comes to $490.

Tickets generated more than $500 million for the state in fiscal year 2004-05.  Any increase has a broad impact. Orange County alone handled more than 375,000 traffic cases in 2013, said Gwen Vieau, spokeswoman for Orange County Superior Court.  Now you multiply that at say $100 per ticket (which in my opinion is law) and you have over $37 million of which the county gets its share.  (ocreg41014)
MORAL

It is worth paying your attorney $500 to fight a traffic ticket.  One: You do not lose a day from work and therefore offset it by the day’s pay; Two:  If the lawyer wins or gets you traffic school, it does not go on your DMV record and you do not risk your vehicle insurance being increased;  Three: Even if the attorney loses, you still have the days’ pay by going to work and not having to sit in the courtroom for two days. One for the arraignment and the next one for the trial.   This actually lets you earn two days pay to offset against the legal fee.   Think about it?

A WARNING ABOUT COLORADO SELLER-FINANCED RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS

 
FACTS
Seller Financing
The Colorado Board of Mortgage Loan Originators (the "Board") and the Colorado Real Estate Commission (the "Commission") issue this bulletin about seller-financed residential real estate transactions.  This bulletin is to clarify the issues that surround seller financing in the residential sales market.  The following are just brief summaries of the applicable laws, to demonstrate the very complex issues now facing sellers who may be considering seller financing and to underscore for brokers the extreme caution which should be used when working with sellers who may be considering the same.
State Law
Under existing state law, an individual who takes a residential mortgage loan application or offers or negotiates the terms of a residential mortgage loan, must be licensed as a mortgage loan originator.  A residential mortgage loan is defined as a loan that is primarily for personal, family, or household use and that is secured by a mortgage, deed of trust, or other equivalent, consensual security interest on a dwelling or residential real estate upon which is constructed or intended to be constructed a single-family dwelling or multiple-family dwelling of four or fewer units.
A seller, whether it is a person, estate or trust, may provide mortgage financing on a property that is owned by the seller, without the need to obtain a mortgage loan originator's license, if the transaction meets certain criteria.  First, the property must be used as security for the seller-financed mortgage loan.  Second, a seller may only finance three properties within a 12-month period for the exemption to apply.  A seller is required to comply with all provisions of §12-61-911, C.R.S.

Federal Law
The federal Dodd-Frank Act modified the Truth in Lending Act (TILA), and now places additional requirements on seller-financed transactions that do not exist in the state laws.  In addition to state laws, these additional federal requirements must be followed.  These new federal requirements are extremely complicated, but do permit seller-financed residential real estate transactions, as long as certain requirements are followed.
Colorado Real Estate Transactions and Real Estate Brokers
Due to the sweeping regulations that have been passed at the federal level, and the complex rules promulgated since the passage of the Dodd-Frank Act, the Real Estate Commission removed the seller financing provisions from the Contract to Buy and Sell Real Estate in 2013.  Instead, section 4.7 of the contract now provides the following warning:

WARNING:  Unless the transaction is exempt, federal and state laws impose licensing, other requirements and restrictions on sellers and private financiers. Contract provisions on financing and financing documents, unless exempt, should be prepared by a licensed Colorado attorney or licensed mortgage loan originator. Brokers should not prepare or advise the parties on the specifics of financing, including whether or not a party is exempt from the law.
Real estate brokers are prohibited by Colorado law from taking a residential mortgage loan application or offering or negotiating the terms of a residential mortgage loan, including a seller-financed loan.  A real estate broker should not even assist a seller or buyer in any way with the application process or related documentation or engage in any loan term discussions if the seller-financed loan involves residential property.  This caution would include not giving a seller advice, including as to whether or not the seller might be "exempt"
Potential Liabilities
The real estate broker must obtain a mortgage loan originator's license to engage in mortgage financing.  Failure to comply with the state law may result in fines and an injunction being sought by the Board.  The broker may also be subject to license discipline by the Commission for practicing beyond the broker's level of competency.  The Commission has the authority to impose an administrative fine up to $2,500.00 for each separate offense and to censure a licensee, to place a licensee on probation and set the terms of probation, or to temporarily suspend or permanently revoke a license when the licensee has violated the Real Estate Broker Practice Act. 
There are some very significant and severe civil penalties that may be imposed upon the seller, if the seller fails to comply with federal law requirements surrounding a seller-financed transaction.  The borrower may be entitled to recover special statutory damages equal to the sum of all finance charges and fees paid by the borrower, including actual damages (which may include the borrower's down payment), statutory damages, court costs and attorney's fees for a period of up to three years from the date of the violation.   
If a real estate broker gets involved in negotiating a seller-financed mortgage in any way, and the seller is found in violation of necessary federal or state law requirements, it is the Commission's understanding that the real estate broker's errors & omissions coverage would not cover any resulting claims because the duties performed were not associated with the practice of real estate brokerage.  We strongly encourage any real estate brokers who are asked to assist with or conduct negotiations for a seller-financed mortgage loan on a property with residential real estate to refer the party to a licensed mortgage loan originator or a licensed attorney.  (DORA41112)

MORAL

If you want to take back a mortgage on your own residence, you may want to consult with an attorney or risk getting sued. That is the implication from the Colorado regulators above.

DELAWARE UPDATES MORTGAGE REGULATIONS

FACTS

The Delaware Office of the State Banking Commissioner amended its regulations to clarify, streamline and update existing regulations for licensed lenders and mortgage loan brokers. These provisions are effective now. 

http://regulations.delaware.gov/register/april2014/final/17%20DE%20Reg%20994%2004-01-14.htm 
MORAL

If you lend or broker in Delaware review the updates to stay out of trouble.  It appears the state completely revised it by deleting all the old and replacing the regs entirely.  Although the majority will be the same I recommend your compliance person check to make sure you are still in compliance or we can do it for you.
UTAH AMENDS TRUST DEED FORECLOSURE RULES

FACTS

Utah amended its requirements relating to trust deed foreclosures including communications with a default trustor; amending the qualifications and obligations of a single point of contact; limiting requirements to a beneficiary that is also a financial institution; clarifying the requirements of the written notice that a beneficiary or servicer must give to a default trustor; and providing that failure to comply does not invalidate the sale to a beneficiary. Effective May 12, 2014. 

MORAL
If you are going to foreclose in Utah after May 11, 2014 I suggest you take up some light reading now.  
STATE OF WASHINGTON ALSO AMENDS ITS FORECLOSURE RULES

FACTS

The state of Washington has amended the Foreclosure Fairness Act to provide that the location of the pre-foreclosure meeting and mediation is the county in which the property is located; requiring registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, for notices of pre-foreclosure options; modifying the foreclosure loss mitigation form; defining, for purposes of mitigation, owner-occupied residential real property; and authorizing mediator fees. Effective June 11, 2014. 

MORAL 
If anyone is going to foreclose in Washington after June 10, 2014 then I suggest they become current with the new laws going into effect then.  If you would like us to pull them for you, let us know. 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL ADVICE OR TAX ADVICE.  THE AUTHOR MAKES NO CLAIMS ABOUT ITS ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, OR UP-TO-DATE CHARACTER AND THAT APPLIES TO ANY SITE LINKED TO THIS DOCUMENT AS WELL.   NO AUTHOR OR OWNER OF THIS DOCUMENT AND ITS WEBSITE IS ACTING AS YOUR ATTORNEY.   LEGAL RULES AND TAX RULES CHANGE FREQUENTLY, THEREFORE, WE CANNOT GUARANTEE THAT ANY INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN OR ON OUR WEBSITE IS ACCURATE OR UP TO DATE.
SPEAKERS AND SPEAKING ENGAGEMENTS
	
	

	DATE:
	TUESDAY, APRIL 15, 2014

	TIME:
	9:00 A.M. – 12:00 P.M.

	LOCATION:
	SACRAMENTO ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 

2003 HOWE AVENUE
SACRAMENTO, CA 95825

	TOPIC:
	BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE AUDITS- HOW YOU ARE CHOSEN FOR AN AUDIT, HOW THEY ARE CONDUCTED AND WHAT CAN CAUSE THEM.  HOW TO AVOID SOME OF THEM.

TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS TO HELP MANAGE COMPLIANCE AND RISK

	SPONSORED BY:
	GREATER SACRAMENTO CHAPTER - CAMP

	SPEAKERS:
	HERMAN THORDSEN, ATTORNEY AT LAW
GINGER BELL, C3 COMPLIANCE SOLUTIONS


	COST:


	$15 members, $25 non-members, $10 more at the door, FREE if you join CAMP, Greater Sacramento Chapter




For over 40 years Thordsen Law Offices has represented clients in many areas of law including personal injury, trusts and wills, criminal white collar defense, administrative actions, copyright and trademark protection, bankruptcy, civil lawsuits, as well as well as general real estate matters.  Among others we are counsel to lenders, realtors, mortgage brokers in California and nationally.  We are counsel to state trade associations in California, Nevada and Arizona.

If we may serve you please contact one of our attorneys at:

Thordsen Law Offices

151 Kalmus Drive, Suite B-250

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

(888) 667-8529.  

Herman Thordsen, Esq.

Jozef G. Magyar, Esq.

Sean Thordsen, Esq.

IN A CAR ACCIDENT? Our trial lawyer is Alan Brown a member of the National Trial Lawyers Association and past president of the Orange County Trial Lawyers Association.  The National Trial Lawyers of America is by invitation only to the 100 top trial lawyers in each state. We are quite proud of Alan’s accomplishment and the fact that we may serve those of you that have been injured so that you receive just compensation for your injuries.  Recently he has settled two or our cases for the policy limits.  Perhaps we can assist you.

IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO SUBSCRIBE TO THE NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE E-ALERT AT NO COST, PLEASE SUBMIT THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION TO “THORDSEN LAW OFFICES”  E MAIL OR FAX TO (714) 662-4999.  
ATTN; THORDSEN LAW OFFICES, 151 KALMUS DRIVE, SUITE B-250, COSTA MESA, CA 92626.  ATTN: H. THORDSEN   
NAME:  __________________________________________
COMPANY:  ______________________________________
ADDRESS:  _______________________________________
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE:  _______________________
TELEPHONE:   ___________________________________
E-MAIL:  ______________________________
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